AT28HC256-90JU-600 Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number AT28HC256-90JU-600-DG
Manufacturer Microchip Technology
Manufacturer Product Number AT28HC256-90JU-600
Description IC EEPROM 256KBIT PAR 32PLCC
Detailed Description EEPROM Memory IC 256Kbit Parallel 90 ns 32-PLCC
(13.97x11.43)

Markings to include new trace code format.
Atmel Document 0006 Revision M (December 2009)
Updated AC Characteristics and ordering information.
 AT28HC256
Revision History
© 2020 Microchip Technology Inc.  Datasheet DS20006352A-page 26
AT28HC256-90JU-600 Microchip Technology IC EEPROM 256KBIT PAR 32PLCC
The Microchip Website
Microchip provides online support via our website at http://www.microchip.com/. This website is used to make files
and information easily available to customers. Some of the content available includes:
• Product Support – Data sheets and errata, application notes and sample programs, design resources, user’s
guides and hardware support documents, latest software releases and archived software
• General Technical Support – Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs), technical support requests, online
discussion groups, Microchip design partner program member listing
• Business of Microchip – Product selector and ordering guides, latest Microchip press releases, listing of
seminars and events, listings of Microchip sales offices, distributors and factory representatives
Product Change Notification Service
Microchip’s product change notification service helps keep customers current on Microchip products. Subscribers will
receive email notification whenever there are changes, updates, revisions or errata related to a specified product
family or development tool of interest.
To register, go to http://www.microchip.com/pcn and follow the registration instructions.
Customer Support
Users of Microchip products can receive assistance through several channels:
• Distributor or Representative
• Local Sales Office
• Embedded Solutions Engineer (ESE)
• Technical Support
Customers should contact their distributor, representative or ESE for support. Local sales offices are also available to
help customers. A listing of sales offices and locations is included in this document.
Technical support is available through the website at: http://www.microchip.com/support
 AT28HC256
© 2020 Microchip Technology Inc.  Datasheet DS20006352A-page 27
AT28HC256-90JU-600 Microchip Technology IC EEPROM 256KBIT PAR 32PLCC
Product Identification System
To order or obtain information, e.g., on pricing or delivery, refer to the factory or the listed sales office.
AT28 = Parallel EEPROM
C = 4.5V to 5.5V
/883 = MIL-STD-883 Class B Product
M = -55°C to +125°C Military Temperature Grade, Sn63/Pb37 Terminal Finish
AT28 HC 256 (E)- 12 D M /883
256 = 256 Kbit Size
12 = 120 ns Speed
90 = 90 ns Speed
WM = Die Sales (contact Microchip)
DWFM = Wfer Sales (contact Microhip)
D = 28-Lead, 600 mil Wide, Non-Windowed, Ceramic Dual Inline (Cerdip)
L = 32-Pad, Non-Windowed, Combo Lid, Leadless Chip Carrier (CLCC)
F = 28-Lead, Non-Windowed, Ceramic Bottom-Brazed Flat Package (Flatpack)
U = 30-Pin, Ceramic Pin Grid Array (PGA)
Blank = 10K Standard Write Endurance
E = 100K Extended Write Endurance Option
F = 3 ms Fast Write Option
Examples
Table 12-1. AT28HC256 Ordering Information
Ordering Code Standard Military
Drawing Number (SMD#)
Package
Number
tACC(ns) Operating Range
AT28HC256-90DM/883 5962‑88634 03 XA 28D6
90
Military/883C Class B,
Fully Compliant
(-55°C to 125°C)
AT28HC256-90FM/883 5962‑88634 03 ZA 28F
AT28HC256-90LM/883 5962‑88634 03 YA 32L
AT28HC256-90UM/883 5962‑88634 03 UA 28U
AT28HC256-12DM/883 5962‑88634 01 XA 28D6
120
AT28HC256-12FM/883 5962‑88634 01 ZA 28F
AT28HC256-12LM/883 5962‑88634 01 YA 32L
AT28HC256-12UM/883 5962‑88634 01 UA 28U
 AT28HC256
© 2020 Microchip Technology Inc.  Datasheet DS20006352A-page 28
AT28HC256-90JU-600 Microchip Technology IC EEPROM 256KBIT PAR 32PLCC
Table 12-2. AT28HC256E Ordering Information (Not Dual Marked Packages)
Ordering Code Standard Military
Drawing Number (SMD#)
Package
Number
tACC(ns) Operating Range
AT28HC256E‑90DM/883 N/A 28D6
90
Military/883C Class B,
Fully Compliant
(-55°C to 125°C)
AT28HC256E‑90FM/883 N/A 28F
AT28HC256E‑90LM/883 N/A 32L
AT28HC256E‑90UM/883 N/A 28U
AT28HC256E‑12DM/883 N/A 28D6
120
AT28HC256E‑12FM/883 N/A 28F
AT28HC256E‑12LM/883 N/A 32L
AT28HC256E‑12UM/883 N/A 28U
Table 12-3. AT28HC256F Ordering Information
Ordering Code Standard Military
Drawing Number (SMD#)
Package
Number